
ISii E ■ � C. 

I \ -'./ 1 J A r­

PARTS LIST 

LSWN-48B L 

♦ SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.



Cl) 

~ 
<( 
0.. 
w 
CJ 
::, 
<( 
CJ 
LL 

~o 
~, w 
,, \ .....J 

I ca 
l:--~ 

,....._ UJ 

~ § E 
......... Cl) UJ 

~ Cl ...J ......, 
$: ~ 

UJ 

~ 
~ a. 
~ ~ 

0 c::: 
:::c 
f-

f-
0 
0 

I~ C:, LL 
W: z c::: 

~ ~ ~ 
c::: 

UJ 
c::: 
a. 

UJ UJ 
Cl) f-

,....._ ~ ~ 
~ c::: a. ......... a. ::i: 

·~ c:, 0 W: z {) 
fl- ~ g 

CD LL 

> 

(0 "<t" ,-.... 
r-- C") ,-.... 
..... 0 ..... 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

.,... U') N 
r-- C") ,-.... 
..... 0 ..... 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

(0 ,-.... 00 
C") C") C") 
N N N 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

.,... N M 
"<t" "<t" "<t" 
N N N 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

.,... N M 
C") C") C") 
N N N 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
(0 ,-.... 00 
N N N 
N N N 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

.,... N M 
N N N 
N N N 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

-35-

§~ 
CONTENTS 

im"ffi,§ffi ···························································· 
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR) 

J::. ffi ... ........................................................ . 
ARM TOP COVER 

~f!j!, J::.:flh, :t-1;- .................................................. . 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

Page 
1, 2 

3, 4 

5, 6 

:Jlll;tff, cp:J:EJl;tff · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · • · · • • • · · · · · · · · · 7, 8 
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

@+~± i:i, ii*a □•')~- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · • · · · • · · · · · • · · · 9, 10 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

-:J;:.. i:'3, :JIil ;t~-:J;:..fjj 11 ;tJ. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · • • • • • • • • · · • • • • · 11, 12 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 

1':flh, "F~JL,f-.:f-1)-, ~L)t.Jk. .. , . , .... , , , .... . .... , ....•.• . •. •. • • • • • • 13, 14 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 

@tf&, ~L)±-€:;, ~L):flh ....... . ....... .. ..... .... . ... ...•• •.•••.•.••• •• 15, 16 
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 

I \''J?VI ,-, ~ L)~ilH:Ui ... ... ..... . .... ... .. . ... . ............ .... . 17, 18 
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULA TING MECHANISM 

:hx±-€:i(ti),tJx •··· ····· · ··········· ·· · ····· ···· · · ········ ··· ····· 19, 20 
HOOKSADDLE(ruGHTI,HOOK 

tJx±-€:i(:lc),tJx ······· ············· ··· ··· · ········· ········ ······· 21, 22 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK 

-:J;:.. ~-\7-' 7.1 x ±-€:;§ti:; ...............................•••.•.••••••••. 23, 24 
HOOK DRIVING GEAR, HOOK SADDLE BASE 

~-=f-ffi ....... .. .................................................. . 25, 26 
TENSION BRACKET 

*fi;Eb · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · • • · • • • • • · • • • • • • 27, 28 
LUBRICATION 

*~~ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • o o • • • • • • ♦ • o • o • o • • • o • o • o o ♦ o o I.• ■ Ill.•.• ■• 1111 II. ■ • 29, 30 
BOBBIN WINDER 

i-t~~ 1 .. . .. . . ....... .. . .. . . . ... . .. .. ............. . ............... . 31, 32 
ACCESSORIES 1 

i-t~~2 ..... ..... ..... ... . ......... .... . .... .. ......... ... ........ . 33, 34 
ACCESSORIES 2 

J.f-:J~ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ■•■■• ■ •II• ■ II ■• Ill ■ 35 
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



mif&, ~f& 
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER(REAR) 

9 

8 

-1 -

f-tli~ 2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

!B~ffl:~ ~~ 
No PARTS No QTY 
1 40112C 1 
2 40112-01 1 
3 28138 2 
4 10599 2 
5 40112-02 1 
6 28138 2 
7 10599 2 
8 37288 2 
9 40112-03 1 
10 37288 3 
11 40112-04 1 
12 15081 2 
13 11142 2 
14 11830 1 
15 40112 1 

~~ DESCRIPTION 
"')I., 1-- fj- t-= (::KfJl ) BELT GUARD COMP. 
"')v I-- fj - ~- (A) BELT GUARD (A) 
"')v I-- fj- ~- (A) 1.1:.<lbn t.: SCREW M6X1 L=10.0 
1.1:.<lbn i.:? •.:, ~ -'17- WASHER 
"')v 1-- fj' - ~- ( B) BELT GUARD (B) 
"'JI., 1-- jj'- ~- ( B) 1.1:.<lbn t.: SCREW M6X1 L=10.0 
1.1:.<lbn i.:? •.:, ~ ""- WASHER 
,-;:Jt, 1-- fj' - ~- ( B) l!J~n t.: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5. 0 
"')v 1-- fj' - ~- ( C) BELT GUARD (C) 
"'Jt, 1-- jj'- 1-:' ( C) 1.1:.<lbn t.: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5. 0 
"'JI., j,-fj'- 1-:' ( D) BELT GUARD (D) 
"')v 1-- fj' - ~- ( D) *n t.: WOOD SCREW * n i.: ? •.:, ~ "" - WASHER 
"'Jvl--fi-~' (D) ':Ix ~n L, THUMB SCREW 
"'Jt, 1-- fl- ~- Ct.ff) BELT GUARD COMP. 

-34-From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



i-t~~2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

12 

13 j 13 

\ 

14 

-33-

imt& .. 1-{t& 
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR) 

ff~~-~ f4.~ 
No PARTS No QTY 
1 40102 1 
2 15037 1 
3 15039 2 
4 15036 1 
5 15039 3 
6 15039 3 
7 40106 1 
8 8040 4 
9 40105 1 
10 15037 1 
11 15039 2 
12 15036 1 
13 15039 3 
14 15039 3 
15 40104 1 
16 30066 11 
17 40100-02 1 
18 18065 2 
19 90625 2 
20 40100-03 1 
21 18065 2 
22 90625 2 
23 11004 1 
24 15086 1 
25 10597 1 
26 8040 1 
27 11142 1 
28 40118 2 
29 40118 2 
30 30046 1 

-2-

DESCRIPTION 
FACE PLATE 
FACE PLATE SPRING 
SCREW 1/ 8X44 L=3. 5 
HINGE 
SCREW 1/8X44 L=3. 5 
SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5 
ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL) 
SCREW 9/64X40 L=8. 0 
ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) 
ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPR I NG 
SCREW 1/8X44 L=3. 5 
HINGE 
SCREW 1/8X44 L=3. 5 
SCREW 1/8X44 L=3. 5 
GASKET 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 
P/B SPRING REGULATING SCREW BRACKET 
SCREW M5XO. 8 L=14 
WASHER 
KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER BRACKET 
SCREW M5XO. 8 L=14 
WASHER 
OIL REGULATOR 
OIL CONTROL SPRING 
SCREW 1/8X40 L=3. 3 
SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 
WASHER 
RUBBER 
RUBBER 
EARTH WIRE SCREW M4XO. 7 L=4 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



xA.& 
ARM TOP COVER 

8 

10 

/ 11 

20~ \ ~ g 9 / 1 

Q6 ~~ 

/ 2 

-3-

f,tJI~ 1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

!B~ffi:~ ~~ 
No PARTS No QTY 
1 8132-A 
2 N0119 
3 15041 
4 8118 
5 8120 
6 8121 
7 1872 
8 19457 
9 19458 
10 19459 
11 19460 
12 19462 
13 19473 
14 11196 
15 8125 
16 11193 
17 11886 
18 6055 
19 11169-A 
20 11170 
21 416077 
22 8124 
23 34795 
24 36416 
25 36415C 
26 36415 
27 B081007 
28 B140518 
29 34798 
30 34802 
31 36425 
35 34800 
36 37313 
37 1773 

1 imm~~ 
10 it DPX17 #19 
12 *t' ✓ 
1 t,:'7,,( /\- (j_:) 
1 t,:'741\-(g:J) 
1 t,:' 7,,( /\- (1],) 
1 ",i v ✓"T (1 . 5mm) 
1 ",i v ✓"T (2. 5mm) 
1 ",i v ✓"T (3mm) 
1 ",iv ✓ "T (4mm) 
1 ",iv ✓ "T (5mm) 
1 ;(tJ.:t-v ✓ -f-
1 +!¥t,:'74/\-
1 I::" ✓ 1! •;., 1--
1 ilB~ L 
1 ilB 
2 ::: ~ ✓ t: ✓ ~~It 
4 iT 
2 :::~ ✓ t: ✓~ 
4 :::~ ✓ t: ✓ ~.U:&?~t.: 
1 ;tt.ll-C-t! •;., 1--
1 ::: ~ ✓ t.i,,-
2 :::J -j--5¥: It (A) 
2 :::J-j--~lt (B) 
1 11H~1t cia) 
1 ilH~lt 
1 )fH:ti O 1) ✓ J-}' 
1 ilB:ti 
1 ~..1:.1fi$m 
1 ft~J:.lfi$ff.iJ:&?fl 
1 ft~J:.lfi'":::J 
1 ~J:.lfi'":::J~l,1'1", 
1 ft~J:.lfi'":::J~'.iE'.~t.: 
2 ft~J:.lfi'" :::J lfilWH~ t.: 
2 ft~J:. If i'" :::J lfilWH~ t.:-t- •;., 1--
1 ft~J:.1fg;g~t, cia) 
1 ft~J:.1fg;g ~ m 
1 ft~J:.1fg;g ~ tl o - "'7-

38 101520 
39 36417C 
40 36417 
41 36423 
42 36424 
43 34797 
44 37313 
45 37314 
46 37313 
47 37318C 
48 40142 
49 40397 

1 ~J:.(fg;g~fftJ-7-.tJ:&')~t.: 
1 ~J:.lff::~* 
1 ~J:.lff::~*.U:&?~t.: 
1 ft~ J:. If .lL -C .al 
1 ~ J:. If .lL -C .al .iJ: &') ~ t.: 
1 ft~~ -C 1 \ •;., 1-- ( fU 
1 Hf~*•;.,? A v ✓"T 10X150 
1 Hi:a~~ 1tm cm) 

-32-

DESCRIPTION 
ACCESSORIES PACK 
NEEDLE DPX17 #19 
BOBBIN 
SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 
SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 
SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) 
WRENCH (1. 5mm) 
WRENCH (2. 5mm) 
WRENCH (3mm) 
WRENCH (4mm) 
WRENCH (5mm) 
DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 
SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE) 
TWEEZERS 
OILER 
OIL 
MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION 
NAIL 
MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION 
SCREW 6. 75X24 L=7. 5 
THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE 
MACHINE COVER 
RUBBER CUSHION (A) 
RUBBER CUSHION (B) 
DRIP PAN COMP. 
DRIP PAN 
0-RING 
DRAIN SCREW 
KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT 
RETAINING RING 
KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT LIFTING ARM 
SPRING 
SCREW 5/16X18 L=16.0 
ADJUSTING SCREW 15/64X28 L=30.0 
NUT 
KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER COMP. 
KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER 
KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER ROLLER 
SCREW STUD 
KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB 
SCREW 5/16X18 L=16.0 
KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER 
SCREW 5/16X18 L=16.0 
KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP. 
T BOX WRENCH 10X150 
HEAD REST (SHORT) 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



1-tli~ 1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

2 

m 1m m 
~ 12 

(• 

3 

14 

~ 

11 10 9 8 7 

@~@@@~ 
~~@@~@ 

5 ~~ 
16 

15 
21 

? 
24 1:27 

~ l 28 
-~---....___. 

-31-

18 

20 
17 

~ 
19 

48 
~ 

49 

.Lt& 
ARM TOP COVER 

$~*~ ~lli 
No PARTS No QTY ~::g DESCRIPTION 
1 C0204 1 ..tti ARM TOP COVER 
2 11007 1 ;m:i:©-f ~ ~ OIL LEVEL INDICATOR 
3 15058 1 ~ ;m ~ ffi lib OIL REGULATING STUD 
4 15059 1 *~ ;IB ~ ffi A -:f I J './ lj' OIL REGULATING STUD SPRING 
5 15057 1 *~;m~1t1r~i1 -\7 ,i., OIL REGULATING DIAL 
6 15061 1 ~;m~ffi t: / PIN 
7 8009 1 *~ ;m ~ 1t1r ~i 1 -\1, i., J.t &') n r. SCREW 15/64X28 L=7. 5 
8 11006 4 ..t:t&~d!r ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE 
9 13076-02 4 ..tti~dil--t- •:; " NUT 
10 40118 1 ..t:t&=i'.L..~ (ti 2 0) RUBBER 
11 40119 4 ..t ti =i' 1.,. ~ 019) RUBBER 
12 40123 1 ~ff :t.J /\- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
13 27174 1 ~ff :t.J / \-J.t&')tJ. L, SCREW M4XO. 7 L=10.0 
14 31208 1 ~ff :t.J / \-J.t&')tJ. t.: ~1r SPRING WASHER 
15 C0001 1 ..t:t&*m~tl (~) THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT (SHORT) 
16 C0002 1 ..t:m*m~u (~) THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT (LONG) 
20 40118 1 ..t ti =i' 1.,. ~ (ti 2 0) RUBBER 

-4-From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



;_Rf!j!, LllB, -;J- IJ-
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY *~~ 

BOBBIN WINDER 
HB~ffl:~ ~~ 

19 
~ 

16 No PARTS No QTY ~:g DESCRIPTION 
1 BS25420 1 *~~ [..,J\- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
2 B062400 1 *~~ t..,,,-.it~bt: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8. 0 
3 8026040 1 *~~ t..,,,-.it~bl:'J •:; -y~- WASHER 
4 40126 1 *~~'°' BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
5 40125C 1 *~~Me (fJI.) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP. 
6 40125 1 *~~Me BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING 
7 40131 2 *~~~~7'1) '_/If BALL BEARING 
8 40124 1 *~~. BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL - 9 8012400 2 *~~•.it~b t: SET SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6. 0 
10 40129 1 *~~:::fkfnli BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING 
11 40127 1 *~~Me'°' BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT 

9 8 
7 ,/ 

14 l 
r.J?i a 
18 l7 / 

5~ 

12 BS25413 1 *~~ [..,1\-'91 (fJl.) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET 
13 40128 1 *~~''* BOBBIN WINDER SPRING 
14 B025080 1 *~~Md'91'J •:; -y~- WASHER 
15 B048060 1 *~ ~ Md'91.it~fi1li RETAINING RING 
16 BS23651 1 *~~Md'91.lt~b l: SET SCREW M6X1 L=6. 0 
17 40137 1 *~~~ l.,1,.::t- SPRING 
18 27179 1 !ft~~A l--•:;1,-bt: BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 L=30.0 
19 4135 1 *~~A 1-- •y I ,--J- •y 1-- NUT 
20 BS51262 1 fa: ;: LJ j:: It~& BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD 
21 BS25478 1 *tj] LJ /. A KNIFE 
22 8062680 1 *tj] LJ /. A.lr.~b l: SCREW 11/64X10 L=6.0 
23 35994 1 *tj] LJ /. A t::: '../ PIN 
24 BS38736 1 *~~~-r- CtJl.) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP. 
25 BS38738 1 *~~~-r-~ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD 
26 BS38737 1 *~~~-r-*~p;i BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE 
27 B145446 2 *~~fill!-r-HD. BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 
28 10693 1 *~~filffl-r-1,.::t- BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING 
29 8108265 1 !ft~~filJl-r--J- •:; 1-- THUMB NUT 
30 37229 1 *~~~-r-.lt~bl: SET SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5.0 
31 40138 1 *~~? •y-y3 '../=fk RUBBER 
32 28206 1 JJ- [.., •y 1--A 1-- •y I\- THUMB NUT WASHER 

27 35 

a-49 

50 

43 
41 

-~ 

44 
42 47 

39 

-5- -30-From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



~~~ 
BOBBIN WINDER 

20~ 

14--LCO~ 

15 ---Qll!IIIII 

-29-

24 

;Rff< J:'8J., ""Jo- 1) -
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER. ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

No PARTS No QTY 
1 15209 
2 11042 
3 10506 
4 19414 
5 19415-A 
6 19416 
7 19417 
8 19418 
9 40791C 
10 40791 
11 15026 
12 15013 
13 10528 
14 10523 
15 10728 
16 11042 
17 10726 
18 15038 
19 10524 
20 18006 
21 10725 
22 10563 
23 10524 
24 10551 
25 10650 
26 19427 
27 19508 
28 10772C 
29 10772 
30 10773 
31 11879 
32 10573 
33 10569 
34 10574 
35 10571-G 
36 10570 
37 10524-G 
38 10621 
39 40130 
40 27171 
41 10567 
42 40133 
43 23637 
44 10568 
45 40134 
46 10571 
47 15162-A 
48 10576 
49 10579 
50 10577 

1 J:~ 
1 J: iji i!H ~ 
1 J:.mim~it&')n L:. 
1 ?7 ✓?~-~3 ✓ tJ.L. 
1 ifti'i:S~d)n L:. 
1 itd)n i.: 
1 !Hf? -5 :., ? t::., l.td)n t.: C ~) 
1 it~?-5:,t?t::.,it&')nt.: c~) 
1 ;Rff CtU 
1 ;Rff 
1 ;Rffffi ~ 
1 ;Rf]!! t::., 
1 !Hi? -5 :.,? 
1 !Hf ? -5 :., ? t: :., 
1 ;Rffffi~;ffi~ 
1 ;Rn t: :., im ~ 
1 it~? -5 :,t? t: :,t;ltl~ 
1 i!H :i .L. fi 
1 ;R ff t: :., it &') n i.: 
1 J:.m ;1. 9 Jt; CM) 
2 J:iji ;I, 9 J[; CM) 7 :i: J[; t-
1 J:.m ;1. 9 Jt; CM) r; •;1 ~ -v-
1 J:.m ;1. 9 Jt; CAA) l.t&')n t.: 
1 ;R ff i!H '.¥t It 
1 ;Rfll!i!H '.¥t It l.td)n L'.. 
1 cp tlJI ~ J: ""f tJ .L. 
2 tt1t1J1~J: ""FtJ .L.itd)n L:. 
1 J:il*li i:i ';J i-:· (fJl) 
1 J: ii *ii i:i ';J i-:· 
1 J:if*6 i:J ';/ i-:• =- i-:• J[;,-;: 7 IJ ✓ 'f 
1 '+1tlJl~J: ""f tJ .L.tJ-5-
2 '+1tlfl ~J: ""F tJ .L. tJ -5-itd)n L:. 
1 ,-;:Jt;!--7-IJ 
2 ,-;:J[; !-- 7- IJ 1) :,tlj 
1 ,-;:J[; !-- 7- IJ l.t&')n I.: 
1 ,-;:J[; 1-- 7- IJ t: ✓n L, 
1 ,-;:J1; 1-- 7- 1J t: :.,n t.:it&')n L'.. 
1 9 1' ~ :.,lj' ,-;:J[; t-
1 **~7)7-
2 **~tJ-5-it&')nl'.. 
1 J:ij),-;:7 1J:.,?· 
1 J: .W ,-;: 7 I J ✓ 'J' 7J 7 -
2 _1:.w,-;:7 1J ✓ ?-tJ-5-itd)nl'.. 
1 J:iji ,-;: '7 1) ✓ lj' 1) ✓ lj' (;~ f~ l.,) 
1 J:ij),-;:7 1J:.,'7·7-?-. 
1 J: .w ,-;: Y I J :., 'J' '7- A it&') n i.: 
1 7- 1) 

1 7- IJ iftfjj~&')n I.: 
1 7- IJ l.t&')n L, 
1 7- IJ tlfln I.: 

-6-

ARM SHAFT 
OIL WICK 

DESCRIPTION 

OIL STOP SCREW 7. 85X20 L=6. 0 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
POSITION SCREW 1/4X28 L=20.0 
SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=14.0 
SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4X28 L=6.5 
SET SCREW (SHORT) 1/4X28 L=4. 5 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP. 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD 
OIL WICK 
OIL WICK 
OIL WICK 
RUBBER OIL STOPPER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.5 
ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
OIL FELT 
WASHER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6. 5 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD 
SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECG. 4. 0) 
SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP. 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 
NEEDLE BEARING 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11 .0 
ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY 
BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
POSITION SCREW 6. 75X24 L=14. 5 
POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6. 5 
ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT 
BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR 
SET SCREW 
ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING 
ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE 
SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=7. 5 
BALL BEARING RETAINING RING 
ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20. 0 
MACHINE PULLEY 
POSITION SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=21.0 
SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=20.0 
MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



t!JI 5t *' .. i:p t!JI 5t *' PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

41 40 

24 

22 

5 

4 

~ 25 
26 
11 

27 l 
12 

15 14 

2 

I 
16 

39 

45 

29~ 

~28 

30 

-7-

35 

37~ 
~ 

i--34 

33 

31 

~b.rh 
il'i:1 IIIl 

LUBRICATION 

!~~·~ ~~ 

No PARTS No QTY 
1 30210C 1 
2 15034C 1 
3 15064C 1 
4 31129 1 
5 6333 1 
6 34045C 1 
7 15087 1 
8 6333 1 
9 40135C 1 
10 15087 1 
11 6333 1 
12 14907 1 
13 11106 1 
14 11108 1 
15 11069 4 
16 11071 2 
17 11070 2 
18 11069 1 
19 11085 1 
20 11069 2 
21 11085 2 

~:g DESCRIPTION 
t ' .:-Mi-7· C*ff) (J'-1.!Uf~Hm OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
t:' =-Jt.,T .:i.-"'J' ;!ti~ (f,a) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP. 
t'' .:-Mi-7' (f.fl) (~ LJ '91;( 9 JL,.ffi) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
ti!!~ RETAINER 
ti!! ~ .it &') p. L, SCREW 9/64X40 L=6. 5 
t · .:-J~h-7'' (f.fl) (1''8Jc:pr119;C 9 Jt., (ti) .ffi) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
ti!!~ RETAINER 
tlfl ~.lt&')p. L, SCREW 9/64X40 L=6. 5 
t· .:-Mi-t (f.!l) (1 \ ") 'J ~ 1) :., 9''-.ffi) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
ti!!~ RETAINER 
tlfl ~.it&') p. L, SCREW 9/64X40 L=6. 5 
". ,:,~· ;lti 9 :,t'J BED OIL TUBE CLAMP 
" .. , V ;!ti 9 :., 'J 7 .I Jt., 1-- OIL FELT 
~ ") ~- ;!ti 9 :., 'J .it&') p. L, SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0 
i! LJ '81 ;( 9 JL, "'J I JI., 1-- OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING) 
i! LJ '8) j. 9 JL,;!tlfi:1 \ •:; ~ :,t PACKING 
i! LJ '81 j. 9 J L, )IE fi: OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
r'811- 9 JI., C$r11i-tn 7 I.JI,, 1-- OIL FELT 
"'f'8J/.911., cc:pr11i-tn 7 I.JI., 1--;wfi: OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 
I\•:; 'J ~ 1) :,t 9'' - "'JI.)[., 1-- OIL FELT 
I\•:; 'J ~ 1) :_,9•- "'JI.JI,, 1--;ltifi: OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28 

-28-From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



------------- ---- -------- ------- ... ______ ----- ' 
----- I -------------- 1' ------ I 

13~ 

12 / £ 
14/ 

-27-

3 

5 

17 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

tlJI ;t *' ' cp tlJI ;t *' PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

No PARTS No 
1 10540 
2 10539-A 
3 10761 
4 10538 
5 10761 
6 10541 
7 10662 
8 10543 
9 10761 
10 18479 
11 19518 
12 10546-A 
13 10547 
14 13360 
15 13365 
16 40407 
17 10660 
18 C0232 
19 C0014 
22 10558C 
23 10558 
24 10557 
25 10556 
26 15118 
27 18480 
28 10548-A 
29 15111 
30 10519 
31 34713 
32 10554 
33 10553-A 
34 15060 
35 C0227C 
37 C0202 
38 19425 
39 10514 
40 16709 
41 10728 
42 19516 
43 40107 
44 19420 
45 10775 
46 35118 
47 10774 
48 17114 
49 37215 

QTY ~:g 

-8-

DESCRIPTION 
PRESSER BAR 
PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11. 0 
PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0 
PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET 
SET SCREW 5/32X40 L=6. 5 
PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0 
PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET 
PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=14.0 
TENSION RELEASE SLIDE 
TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING 
PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET 
PINCH SCREW M4XO. 7 L=9.0 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
HINGE SCREW 4. 5X32 
LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4"-5/16"-1/4") (Std.) 
PRESSER FOOT SCREW 3.4X36 L=9.0 
LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP. 
LIFTING BELL CRANK 
LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK 
LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.0 
P/B, LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK 
POSITIONING PIN 
SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17. 5 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING 
VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION 
SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0 
VI BRAT I NG PRESSER FOOT COMP. ( 1 / 4" -5/16" -1 / 4") (Std. ) 
SCREW 
LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 
LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING 
SCREW 1/4X28 
OIL WICK 
NUT 1/4X28 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK 
PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16. 0 
HINGE SCREW 7/32X32 
WASHER 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR 
NUT 7/32X32 
WASHER 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



it~± t' .. ll*a □ •;,, ~-
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

3-------. 
2~() 

~ 

5 

7 

13~· 

------------r----- 26 

I ~ ~ 
L ~ . 

~ 7 8
1 14 ~ I 

~ 

15 

I 

16 

15 

34 33 

~--0 

-9-

0 
29 ----~30 

~-=rt& 
TENSION BRACKET 

in~ffl:% ~~ 
No PARTS No QTY ~~ DESCRIPTION 
1 C0079 1 IDIFMli TENSION BRACKET 
2 19531 8 ~-=f.lID. TENSION DISC 
3 19532 4 :ti.- .IID. TENSION RELEASE WASHER 
4 19533 4 ;(ci~A. -;J 1) ':,/1-j' ( ¢ 1. 4) TENSION SPRING 
5 28206 4 □ - (.., •;., 1-- A 1-- •;.,I~- NUT WASHER 
6 19513 4 □-(..,•;., 1--i-•;., 1-- NUT 1/4X40 
7 coo8o 1 *~-=Hf THREAD CONTROLLER STUD 
8 C0081 1 *5IA -;}IJ ':./?" THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 
9 10694 4 =:m:.IID. THREAD CONTROLLER DISC 
10 C0082 1 = m: .IID. 1t /1.) p L, SCREW 
11 19534 1 □-(..,•;., 1--i-•;., 1-- NUT 
12 10690 1 A-;} IJ ':,/1-j'IJJ:. THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP 
13 10650 1 A. -;} 1) ✓ 1-j' IJJ:.lt /1.) p l: SCREW 3. 4X36 L=6.0 
14 15517 1 **m <ir:) THREAD RETAINER (LEFT) 
15 10545 1 * * m 1t 11.> P c SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0 
16 11142 1 * * m 1t 11.> P c r;, •;., s., ~ - WASHER 
17 C0083 1 * f'P ~ /1.) flx TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
18 19422 2 *t-P ~ 11.>flxt9:P l: SCREW 
19 10720 1 *f'P~/1.)t:::°':./ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ROD 
20 C0085 1 *f'P ~ 11.> t:::° ':./A TENSION RELEASE PIN A 
21 C0086 1 *f'P~/1.>t:::°':./B TENSION RELEASE PIN B 
22 C0087 1 * f'P ~ 11.> t:::° ':./C TENSION RELEASE PIN C 
23 C0088 1 *f'P ~ 11.> t:::° ':./D TENSION RELEASE PIN D 
24 C0089 1 '7 •;., S,,~- WASHER 
25 C0003 1 **ftt (15) THREAD RETAINER (RIGHT) 
26 C0203 1 Pl: SCREW 
27 C0006 1 *t11-A THREAD GUIDE A 
28 C0007 1 pl: SCREW 
29 10682 1 im*UI- THREAD GUIDE 
30 10685 1 pl: SCREW 
31 cooo8 1 *mB THREAD GUIDE B 
32 C0009 1 Pl: SCREW 
33 C0010 1 *me THREAD GUIDE C 
34 C0011 1 Pl: SCREW 
35 4221 1 ;B]~ttfl ;t OIL WICK RETAINER 
36 6604 1 ;B] ~ tf!! ;t 1t /1.) p l: SCREW 9/64X40 L=12.0 

-26-
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



im-=r*& 
TENSION BRACKET 

19 

18 

~ 20 

-25-

~ttt± i:t .. ll*a □ ·:1 ~-
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

No PARTS No QTY 
1 15547-A 
2 11875 
3 10525 
4 15117 
5 8100 
6 15031 
7 34037 
8 15007 
9 10728 
10 C0205 
11 10904 
12 10532 
13 10726 
14 C0222 
15 C0019 
16 N0119 
17 10578 
18 11876C 
19 11877 
20 11876 
21 10581 
22 34021 
23 34022 
24 10728 
25 34020 
26 10519 
27 34023 
28 8105 
29 15019 
30 10754 
31 34024 
32 34026 
33 34025 
34 50155 
35 10778 
36 10779 
37 C0201 

-10-

DESCRIPTION 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
HINGE STUD 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=9. 0 
SLIDE BLOCK PLATE 
SCREW 9/64X40 L=6. 5 
OIL WICK 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET 
SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0 
OIL WICK 
NEEDLE BAR 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 
PINCH SCREW M4XO. 7 L=9.0 
OIL WICK 
NEEDLE CLAMP (1 / 4" -5/16" -1 / 4") (Std. ) 
SET SCREW 
NEEDLE DPX17 #19 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT 
SLIDE BLOCK COMP. 
SLIDE BLOCK 
SLIDE BLOCK STUD 
SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 
ADJUSTING SCREW 9/64X40 
OIL WICK 
ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17. 5 
HINGE SCREW 9/32X28 
NUT 9/32X28 
FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=16.0 
HINGE SCREW 5/16X28 
FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE 
WASHER 
NUT 
OIL WICK 
CLIP 
SCREW 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



7' ~ , !!JI 3t tf 7' *Ji Ii ;f-J 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 

9 

8 

6 

5 
12 

16 / 
15 

~ 13 11 

/ 
~ 10 

14 

2/ 

-11-

7'.:¥~-, :t.J x ±-g-5t-g-
HOOK DRIVING GEAR, HOOK SADDLE BASE 

ffl3r~•i1} ~­
No PART NO QTY 
1 C0063 
2 C0064 
3 C0065 
4 C0066 
5 C0067 
6 10637 
7 10658 
8 C0068 
9 C0069 
10 C0070 
11 C0071 
12 C0064 
13 C0023 
14 18028 
15 C0072 
16 C0064 
17 C0065 
18 C0066 
19 C0067 
20 C0068 
21 C0069 
22 C0073 
23 C0071 
24 C0064 
25 C0026 
26 C0024 
27 C0074 
28 C0075 
29 C0076 
30 C0077 
31 C0078 

1 --JJ x mt~Jft/J,111 ( .) 
1 :t.ix!!Kli:l,m <•) ~7'J '../IJ' <ti) 
2 7'.:¥1"'-
2 'UL-j~d.)tJ. t.: 
2 1.1:.d.>t.l t.: 
1 ~~J..t"'F:t.J.L.. (t.lt.:f;t) 
1 1.1:. &') t.l t.: 
1 :t.i x !IKI/Jllil :t.J '3-
2 1.1:.d.>t.l L: 
1 ~7 1J '../IJ'Jr-7.. c•) 
1 1.1:. &') t.l L: 
1 :t.ix~li:I- c•) ~70'../~CS) 
1 9-{~'.,/lj'j'-1)- (lj\) 
2 1.1:. &') t.l L: 
1 :t.J x !!Klb- CM") 
1 :t.Jx!UM!II CM") ~7 1J '../IJ' (ti) 
2 7'.:¥1"'-
2 'UL~~d.>t.l L: 
2 1.1:. &') t.l t.: 
1 :t.i x 11&1/Jllil CM") :t.i 5-
2 1.1:. &') t.l L: 
1 ~7 ') '.,/lj'Jr-7.. (ftj) 
1 1.1:. &') t.l t.: 
1 7.J?~I/J- (ftj) ~70'../~(~) 
1 9 -{ ~ '.,/lj'j'-1)- (7') 
2 1.1:. &') t.l L: 
1 :t.Jx±~~"El"H-{ i,::,·,y~'../IJ' 
1 1.1:. &') t.l t.: 
1 1.1:. &') t.l L: 
1 :t.Jx±~~"El 
4 1.1:. &') t.l t.: 

-24-

DESCRIPTION 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT (REAR) 
BEAR I NG (LEFT) 
HOOK DRIVING GEAR 
POSITION SCREW 
SET SCREW 
FEED LIFTING CAM COMPLETE 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5. 5 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR 
SCREW 
BEARING HOLDER (REAR) 
SCREW 
BEAR I NG (RI GHT) 
TIMING PULLEY (SMALL) 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=5 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT (FRONT) 
BEAR I NG (LEFT) 
HOOK DRIVING GEAR 
POSITION SCREW 
SET SCREW 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR 
SCREW 
BEARING HOLDER (FRONT) 
SCREW 
BEAR I NG (RI GHT) 
TIMING PULLEY (LARGE) 
SCREW 
GUIDE BUSHING 
SCREW 
SCREW 
HOOK SADDLE BASE 
SCREW 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



7':~"'7-.. :t.J ~ ± ~~~ 
HOOK DRIVING GEAR, HOOK SADDLE BASE 

16 

-23-

13 

I 
~ 

Iii \ \ 
26 14 

Iii 

\ 22 26 14 

20 

7': i:3 .. tffl x ff 7': t& I a: t>. 
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 

ff~~-{% ff~ 
No PARTS No QTY ~~ DESCRIPTION 
1 10710 1 7': F3 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER 
2 40121 1 7-: i:3 lf ii N :ta. L: ~ KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET 
3 40122 1 7' F3 11: &1) :ta. L, HINGE SCREW 
4 13059 1 i:3 lt:ta. SPRING 
5 11154 1 F3 ( t :ta.11: ~ :ta. L: SCREW 6. 75X24 
6 40108 1 /]\ F3 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER 
7 10712 1 1],i:3.IJ:&1):tJ. L: HINGE SCREW 
8 40110 1 /fi LJ ff KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD 
9 15076 2 /fi LJ ~.IJ:&1) I::/ PIN 
10 40110-01 1 /fi LHf t:: -Q * CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD EXTENSION ROD 
11 4135 1 /fi LJ ~T ",) 1-- NUT M5XO. 8 
12 10714 ·1 /fi LHf t.J 7- LIFTING ROD COLLAR 
13 12421 1 /fi L J ~ t.J 7 - .1J: &1) :tJ. L- SET SCREW 11/64X32 L=4.0 
14 40111 1 tlfl x ~ 7-: :t& It ;ta. PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT) 
15 10706 1 tlfl x~j_:;t& lt;ta.§'t lt;ta. L: PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT) SUPPORT SCREW 
16 40117 1 tlfl x ~ 7-: :t& It ;ta. filij in ;ta. L: PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT) REGULATING SCREW 

-12-From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



"""F ,m.. """F x:.11.t t-- -J- 1J - .. * "J :n k 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 

-13-

:hx±"El' (~) .. :hx 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK 

tm ifii ffl: {a} A~ 
No PARTS No QTY ifii :g 

1 C0044C 2 tJ x (~ff) 
2 15041 2 * 1:::· ✓ 
3 15051 2 tJ x ii$! ;( tf z, 
4 C0045 1 tJ x ±ii';( 9 JL, CM) 
5 C0047 4 1.1:.&')p t.:: 
6 C0048 2 ,],.:¥-\7-
7 C0049 2 fft ~ ;~ &') p t.:: 
8 C0050 2 1.1:.&')p t.:: 
9 10644 2 ? •;., ~-'f-
10 C0051 1 :hx±il' (:a:) CM) 
11 C0053 3 1.1:.&')p t.:: 
12 C0054 4 ? •;.,~-v-
13 C0055 2 ;t,{ JL,}j-~ 
14 C0056 2 ;ei~t& 
15 C0057 2 ~- t--1 \ •;., =t- ✓ 
16 C0058 8 1.1:.&')p t.:: 
17 C0059 4 ;eifilUntJ. t.:: 
18 15049 2 ;t-:tt--±il' 
19 15050 2 ;t-:tt--± ii' I:: ✓ 
20 C0060 2 1.1:.&')p t.:: 
21 10727 2 ;;J--:1f--±"El'C ✓ /I)L, 1--
22 30516 2 61) t.J{ p I:: ✓ 
23 10652 2 -r•;., 1--
24 10727 2 &')f.J{p C ✓ /I JL, 1--
25 15048 2 * I:: :.,>,--A;t-:tt--
26 10650 2 ;t- :tt--1.1:.&')p. t.:: 
27 10677 2 ? •;., ~-'f-
28 11131 2 ;t,{ )L,}j-~~pg,,,{ :1 
29 C0061 2 Q IJ :.,'j' 
30 C0062 2 *tJx 
31 30502-07 2 *~;j;Jj 
32 30502-08 4 *~tJxl.l:.&')p t.:: 
33 16407-05 2 it~t& 
34 16407-06 4 it~tJxl.l:.&')p t.:: 
35 15040-02 2 P-JtJx 
36 15040-10 2 *filiH-,,;t, 
37 16407-12 2 * filiFf,, z, filiH·tJ. t.:: 
38 16407-11 2 *filllT''*l.l:.&')p t.:: 
39 15502-03 2 pg tJ xtlfl;t 
40 16407-04 6 p;J tJ x tlfl ;t P t.:: 
41 C0046 1 tJx±il';'?fJL, Ok) 
42 C0052 1 tJx±il' C:a:) Ok) 
43 C0084 1 1.1:.&')p t.:: 

DESCRIPTION 
HOOK COMPLETE 
BOBBIN 
BOBBIN CASE LEVER LINK 
BUSHING (FRONT) 
SCREW 
HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL) 
POSITION SCREW 
SET SCREW 
WASHER 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) (FRONT) 
SCREW 
WASHER 
OIL GAUGE 
OIL STOPPING PLATE 
PACKING 
SCREW 
OIL REGULATING SCREW 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER 
OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0 
FELT 
OPENER LEVER DRIVING SCREW STUD 
NUT 11/64X40 
FELT 
BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 
WASHER 
OIL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE 
0-RING 
HOOK (BODY) 
THREAD GUARD 
THREAD GUARD SCREW 
NEEDLE GUARD 
NEEDLE GUARD SCREW 
BOBBIN CASE (BODY) 
BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING 
BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW 
SCREW UNF No. 4 X 40 
HOOK GIB 
HOOK GIB SCREW 
BUSHING (REAR) 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) (REAR) 
SCREW 

-22-
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



nx±ii' (li::) .. nx 
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) , HOOK 

2 

~ 
V; 

34 33 

13 

37 

~ 32 

20 
18 

42 28,/ 
llllll 

:~5 
~-- 9 

17 

o:~ 8 
~~7 

-21-

37 

V; 
34 33 

~ 32 

26--_: 3-----1 
27-- ~ 21 

11 
13 

15 ~ 

14 ~ 

I 

~ 
16 

20 
18 

10 28,/ 
llllll 

------ 4 :~5 
~ --9 

17 

o:~8 
~~7 

7''1b .. 7' X:J~ t-- :1- IJ - .. ~ 1,J jJ k 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 

~~i§1-~ ~~ 
No PARTS No QTY 

1 C0020 
2 30157 
3 10571 
4 10609 
5 10567 
6 10607 
7 10566 
8 10658 
9 10608 
10 10610-01 
11 10574 
12 10611 
13 10612 
14 10615 
15 10614 
16 10581 
17 10619 
18 10618 
19 10616 
20 10613 
21 10581 
22 10617 
23 10620 
24 34309C 
25 34310 
26 141146 
27 140409 
28 34309 
29 34311 
30 34312 
31 34313-A 
32 10673 
33 31094 
34 C0021 
35 200347 
36 11080 
37 C0022 
38 C0023 
39 C0024 
40 C0025 
41 C0026 
42 18028 
43 C0027 
44 C0028 
45 C0029 
46 C0030 
47 C0031 

1 "'Fflh 
1 "'Fflh..-;:7 IJ :,,,, 1fJr-°A 
1 .il::.~~t.: 
3 )~fg- lJ :,,,,.~7" .il::.~~ t_: 
1 "'Fflh x. 7 1) :,,,, 1-j' 
1 ""f*lflX. 'J" IJ / 'f-JJ '5-
1 .il::.~~t.: 
1 1ftfili.1e~~ t.: 
1 ifaHt IJ :,,,,lj 
1 7',-;:lt,f--::f-I)-
1 ::f-I)- 1) :,,,,lj 
1 7' X.ll., f-- ::f- lJ -,C,,~ 
2 .il::.~~t.: 
1 ""f ,-;:ll., f-- ::f- IJ -t~l;j:~ 
1 ""F..-;:11.,1--::t- IJ-i9:1::,,,, 
1 "'F..-;:11., 1--::t- IJ-i9:1::,,,,.!l::.~~t.: 
1 "'F..-;:11., 1-- ::f-I)-°A ::f lJ :,,,,lj 
1 "'F ..-;:,1., 1-- ::t- IJ -,J\iUa 
1 "'F ,-;:JI., f-- ::f- IJ -j!~~ 
1 ""f ,-;:JI., f-- ::f- IJ -m~ I:/ 
1 tt~~ I: :,,,,.!l::.~~ t.: 
1 7' ,-;:ll., f-- ::f- IJ -/j\ffi 
1 ""f,-;:Jt, f--::f- IJ-a1Jt::,,,, 
1 j! LJ 7J .1.,. • [J '';/ t,:' ( tU 
1 j! LJ 7J 1,. 
1 j! LJ 7J .1.,. fftfi:;,1e~~ t_: 
1 j! LJ 7J .1.,..il::.~ t_: 
1 j! LJ [J '';/ t,:' 
1 j!LJ7J.i.,.X.7'IJ:,,,,lj 
1 j! LJ 7J .l,..il::.~~ 
1 t1!1 L;f-~:,,,, (ff 1J,) 
1 t1!1 L ;f-~ :,,,, °A ::t IJ :,,,, lj' 
1 tl!I L;f-~ :,,,,.!l::.~~ 
1 "'Fflh..-;:7 1) :,,,,lj'Jr-°A (t:prai) 
1 .il::.~~t.: 
1 7.:i:}L, 1--
2 ""fflfl,-;:7 I) :,,,,lj (t:pflii) 
1 ~,{'$.:,,,,if ::f-I) - (,j,) 

2 .il::.~~t.: 
1 ~,{'$_:,,,,~j..-;:JL,f-- (~) 
1 ~,{'$.':/1/:1- 1)- (1-::) 
2 .il::.~~t.: 
1 ~ ,{ '$. :,,,,'f ..-;:11., 1-- (:~:) 
1 "'Fflb..-;:7 IJ :,,,,'f 7-°A (il1J) 
1 .il::.~~t.: 
1 .il::.~~t.: 
1 ""fllfl,-;: 'J" 1) :,,,,lj (il1J) 

-14-

DESCRIPTION 

BED SHAFT 
BED SHAFT BEARING HOLDER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
SCREW 3. 4X36 L=5.0 
HOOK SHAFT BEARING 
COLLAR 
SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.5 
POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER 
SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY 
PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR 
SCREW 1/4X32 L=10. 5 
SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING 
HINGE PIN 
SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=7.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH SPRING 
SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK 
SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER 
HINGE STUD 
SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET 
SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH PIN 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMP. 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 
POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X28 L=6. 7 
SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=9. 4 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 
FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING 
RETAINING RING 
PUSH BUTTON 
SPRING 
RETAINING RING 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING HOLDER (MIDDLE) 
SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11. 1 
OILING FELT 
HOOK SHAFT BEARING (MIDDLE) 
TIMING PULLEY (SMALL) 
SCREW 
TIMING BELT (SHORT) 
TIMING PULLEY (LARGE) 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=5 
TIMING BELT (LONG) 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING HOLDER (FRONT) 
SCREW 
SCREW 
HOOK SHAFT BEARING (FRONT) 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



~ft&.. ~ LJ ± -g-.. ~ LJ $(9 
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT :t.J x ± 'Et (ti) .. :t.J x 

HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK 

2 

4 

T---- 7- 11 !Bifti11i~ ~~ 
No PARTS No QTY ifti ::g DESCRIPTION 
1 C0044C 2 iJ x ($fl) HOOK COMPLETE 
2 15041 2 * t' ✓ BOBBIN 
3 15051 2 iJ xii$a ;( j-J;j>- BOBBIN CASE LEVER LINK 
4 C0045 1 iJ x±i:l' ;( 1Z JL, CM) BUSHING (FRONT) 
5 C0047 4 .lt.&':l~ t.:: SCREW 
6 C0048 2 ,1,.:¥~- HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL) 
7 C0049 2 {ftfi;~&')~ t.:. POSITION SCREW 

10 
3 

8 C0050 2 .lt.&':l~ t.:: SET SCREW 
9 10644 2 r; •:; -y ,v- WASHER 
10 C0051 1 iJ x ± -g. (:ti) CAA) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) (FRONT) 
11 C0053 4 it&')~ t.:: SCREW 
12 C0054 4 r; •;J 'Y -v- WASHER 
13 C0055 2 :;t,f' JL,7-~ OIL GAUGE 
14 C0056 2 ;Ell:YH& OIL STOPPING PLATE 
15 C0057 2 -y- l-,1\•;J=f" ✓ PACKING 
16 C0058 8 it&')~ t.:: SCREW 
17 C0059 4 ;EllfilUn~ t.:: OIL REGULATING SCREW 
18 15049 2 :;t- -:1-r - ± -g. BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER 
19 15050 2 :;t- -:1-r-± -g. I:: ✓ OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD 
20 C0060 2 .lt.&':l~ t.:. SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0 
21 10727 2 ;t--:7'-j--± i:l' I:::: ✓ ""J I JL, 1-, FELT 
22 30516 2 &':lt.><~ I:: ✓ OPENER LEVER DRIVING SCREW STUD 
23 10652 2 -;- •:; 1-- NUT 11/64X40 
24 10727 2 &')t.J{~ I:: ✓ ""JI Jl, 1-, FELT 

26 25 15048 2 ;f- I:: :., "r- A ;t- -:1-r - BOBBIN CASE OPENER 

ef 26 10650 2 ;t--:1-r-.lt.&':l~ L, SCREW 3. 4X36 L=6. O 
27 10677 2 r; •:; 'Y -v- WASHER 
28 11131 2 :;t,f' JL,7-~~p;i,,,( / OIL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE 
29 C0061 2 Q 1) :_,lj' 0-RING 
30 C0062 2 *iJx HOOK (BODY) 
31 30502-07 2 *~*& THREAD GUARD 
32 30502-08 4 *~tilt&')~ t.:: THREAD GUARD SCREW 
33 16407-05 2 it~t& NEEDLE GUARD 

25 
24 27 

34 16407-06 4 it~t&it&':l~ L, NEEDLE GUARD SCREW 
35 15040-02 2 p;J iJ x BOBBIN CASE (BODY) 
36 15040-10 2 *filj]T''* BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING 
37 16407-12 2 *filj]T1,t-filj]T~ t.:: BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW 

44 38 16407-11 2 *filj]T,,.:t-it&':l~ t.:: SCREW UNF No.4 X 40 
39 15502-03 2 p;J iJ x ffll X HOOK GIB 
40 16407-04 6 f1;JiJxffllx~t.:: HOOK GIB SCREW 
41 C0046 1 iJ x ± i:l' ;( ?I J L, 0½) BUSH I NG (REAR) 
42 C0052 1 iJ x ± -g. (:ti) 0½) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) (REAR) 

31 32 
33 

30 

-15- -20-From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



7.J ~±'El (1:i) .. 7.J ~ 
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK 

37 

Vi 
34 33 

~ 32 

10 

~ 

-19-

~ 32 

i ~ 2~~13 

I <=1?11 
!2s i-=====-- 12 

itt& .. *~)±'El .. * ~) '81 
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT 

No PARTS No 
1 C0237 
2 C0033 
3 C0034 
4 C0035 
5 C0036 
6 C0037C 
7 C0037 
8 11167 
9 11168 
10 C0038 
11 C0039 
12 C0242 
13 10601 
14 C0041C 
15 11066 
16 11067 
17 C0042 
18 C0043 
19 70129 
20 10599 
21 10595 
22 10596 
23 10597 
24 16704 
25 16705 
26 16706 
27 18065 
28 11888 
29 10588 
30 10522 
31 11068 
32 10761 
33 10593 
34 10764 
35 16708 
36 19420 
39 11953 
40 11962 
41 11954 
42 10593 
43 10764 
44 10763 
45 10571 
46 11068 
47 10522 
48 BS07320 
49 13085 

- 16-

DESCRIPTION 
THROAT PLATE (1/ 4" -5/ 16"- 1/4") (STD) 
SCREW 
BED SL I DE (RIGHT) (STD) 
BED SL I OE (LEFT) (STD) 
BALL PLUNGER 
BED SLIDE (FRONT) COMPLETE 
BED SLIDE (FRONT) 
SPRING 
SCREW 
SETTING PLATE 
SCREW 
FEED DOG (1/4"-5/16"-1/4") (STD) 
SCREW 1/8X40 L=7. 0 
FEED BAR COMPLETE 
SCREW 1/8X40 L=12. 5 
NUT 
FEED LIFTING CAM FORK CONNECTION 
SCREW 
SCREW 7/32X32 L=15. 0 
WASHER 
FEED LIFTING CAM FORK 
OILING FELT 
SCREW 1/8X40 L=3. 3 
FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME 
FEED BAR HINGE PIN 
NUT 1/4X28 
PINCH SCREW M5X0. 8 L=14.0 
FEED ROCK SHAFT 
FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
SCREW 6. 75X24 L=14. 0 
LINER 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=ll.O 
COLLAR (FRONT) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=4. 5 
FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
PINCH SCREW l/4X28 L=16.0 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5. 5 
FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK STUD 
OIL WICK 
COLLAR (BACK) 
SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=4. 5 
FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK) 
SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20. 0 
LINER 
SCREW 6. 75X24 L=14. 0 
BED SLIDE WINDOW 
SCREW 13/64X32 L=4. 8 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



I\ ':I 'J L,, I\-.. ~ L) ~ i,Hiti 
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM 

B 9\ 3 
, --~ 20 

7----~ 

1/,:5 

~ 18 

28 

35 

36 \ 

\. 

32 ,33 

-17-

, , •:1 'J L,,, ,- .. ~ "J ~ i,Htti 
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM 

ff~~*~~~ 

No PARTS No QTY 
1 34523 
2 10845 
3 40109 
4 30618 
5 1365 
6 34019 
7 17059 
8 34027 
9 10519 

10 34028 
11 18420 
12 40139 
13 14908 
14 B142746 
15 40120 
16 15729 
17 34033 
18 11409 
19 35034 
20 11412 
21 34048 
22 34014 
23 1365 
24 34040 
25 34044 
26 15060 
27 34035 
28 34005C 
29 34005 
30 34013 
31 15055 
32 34006 
33 11953 
34 34012 
35 34011 
36 11954 
37 11412 

1 /\''J?l,,/'\-
1 /\''J? 1,,,,-~&')tlt.: 
1 J\•')'}L.,1,-~ 
1 J\•'j'JL.,1,-~t::-Q* 
1 /\•'J? 1,,,,-~t::-Q*~&')tlt.: 
1 1, ''J? L.,1 ,-~f:: -Q * A "'j' 1) './ ?. 
1 1, ''J? L.,1 ,-~t:: -Q * A 7' 1) './lj' -,; ''J 'J 
1 ~ LJ ~in 
1 ~ LJ ~in~&')tl l.: 
1 ~ LJ ~intl l.: 
1 ~ LJ ~intl l.: 0 1) './'}" 
1 ~ LJ ~in$( -f -\1 JI., 
1 ~ LJ ~in ~l -f -\1 JL,1.1:.&')tl L: 
1 ~ L) ~in ~jt -f -\1 JL,1.1:.&')tl l.: 1J '') ~ -\'-
1 ~ LJ ~in $1' -f -\1 JI., I::'./ 
1 ~ LJ ~in $1' -f-\1 )I., I::'./ A "'j' 1) './?. 
1 /\•-;'Jimt.~ □ •-;i-:· 
1 /\•'J?imt.~ □·') t,: *-JL,y3-f'./t--
1 *-JL,y3-f'./t--tlt.: 
1 *-JL,:}3-f'./t--tlL:-t-•-;t--
1 I\'') ? iJt,~ □ ''J t,: W'.tl l.: 
1 1, '')? imt.~f:: -Q * 
1 /\•'J?imt.~f::-Q*~tlt.: 
1 1, •'J 'J A "'j' 1) './ lj' 
1 / \ '') ? A 7' 1) './ lj'tJHJx 
2 J\•'J? A "'j'I) '.,/lj'UHJxll:.&')tlL: 
1 , , ''J ? A 7' 1) './ If -.J ''J ? 
1 /\''J?1/ 1)'./$z'' - (ffl) 
1 / \ '') ? ~ 1) './ $1' -
2 1, '') 'J 1l! 3i:~~l& 
4 I\'') 'J 1fJ 3i:~~l)ji1.l:.&')tl l.: 
1 /\''J?~ 1)'./$z·- 7]7-
2 /\ '')? ~ 1) './$1·- 7J 7-1.l:.&')tl L: 
2 J\•'J?1lJ3i: 
1 /\•-;'Jimt.~t::'./ 
1 1, ·') 'J ,mt,~ I::'./ ;a) it 
1 *-JL,y3-f'./t---t-•-;t--

-18-

DESCRIPTION 
FEED REVERSE LEVER 
PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=18. 0 
FEED REVERSE SHAFT 
FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER 
PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16. 0 
FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING 
FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK 
FEED REGULATOR 
FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17. 5 
FEED REGULATING SCREW 
0-RING 
FEED REGULATING DIAL 
FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW 
FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER 
FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN 
FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING 
FEED REGULATING ROD 
BALL JOINT 
BALL JOINT SCREW M6X1 L=20.0 
NUT 
FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER 
PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0 
FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING 
FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET 
SCREW 5/16X24 L=16. 0 
FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP. 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME 
SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE 
SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW 11/64X32 L=9. 0 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR 
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5. 5 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK 
FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD 
OILING WICK 
NUT 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




